cost  allocation  adjustments  are preliminary and have been made solely for the
purpose of preparing such pro forma financial statements.

   Adjustments to the preliminary  allocation  likely would result in changes
to amounts  assigned  to coal  reserves,  plant and  equipment  and coal  supply
agreements and accordingly could impact depreciation, depletion and amortization
charged to future  periods.  Although not  expected to be  material,  the likely
impact of the final allocation is not reasonably known.

   11

Arch Coal, Inc.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 1997
(In thousands)

   Arch
   Mineral   Ashland   Purchase
   Corporation   Coal   Accounting   Pro
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Forma
   -------------   ----------   -----------   ------

ASSETS
- ------
CURRENT ASSETS
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   16,322   $   4,236   $   --   $   20,558
   Trade accounts receivable   74,625   52,803   --   127,428
   Other receivables   3,849   2,334   --   6,183
   Inventories   41,794   45,931   --   87,725
   Prepaid royalties   3,337   16,534   --   19,871
   Deferred income taxes   14,500   1,325   --   15,825
   Prepaid expenses and other
   assets   5,072   4,208   --   9,280
   -----   -----   ------   -----
   Total current assets   159,499   127,371   --   286,870
   -------   -------   ------   -------
  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT,
   NET   552,798   558,363   36,526 (1)   1,147,687
   -------   -------   ------   ---------

  OTHER ASSETS
   Prepaid royalties   3,723   69,144   (59,008)(1)   13,859
   Coal supply agreements less
   accumulated amortization   79,170   25,573   96,325 (1)   201,068
   Deferred income taxes   78,520   --   (41,237)(2)   37,283
   Receivables and other assets   9,994   13,498   (10,046)(1)   13,446
   -----   ------   -------   ------
   171,407   108,215   (13,966)   265,656
   -------   -------   -------   -------

   Total assets   $   883,704   $   793,949   $   22,560   $ 1,700,213
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

  LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  ------------------------------------
  CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable   $   56,383   $   37,589   $   --   $   93,972
   Accrued expenses   74,732   27,513   4,500 (3)   106,745
   Current portion of
   long-term debt   --   25,762   --   25,762
   -----   ------   -----   ------
   Total current
   liabilities   131,115   90,864   4,500   226,479

  LONG-TERM DEBT   182,191   128,610   20,100 (4)   330,901
  ACCRUED POSTRETIREMENT
   BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS   231,323   84,434   (28,567)(5)   287,190
  ACCRUED RECLAMATION AND MINE
   CLOSURE   100,490   12,462   --   112,952
  ACCRUED WORKERS' COMPENSATION   65,299   23,263   --   88,562
  DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   --   12,690   (12,690)(2)   --
  OTHER NONCURRENT LIABILITIES   25,019   19,022   (933)(6)   43,108
   ------   ------   -------   ------

  STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   735,437   371,345   (17,590)   1,089,192
   -------   -------   -------   ---------
   Convertible preferred stock   --   67,841   (67,841)(7)   --
   Common stock   209   138   49 (8)   396
   Paid-in capital   8,392   110,042   352,525 (9)   470,959
   Retained earnings   139,666   250,074   (250,074)(10)   139,666
   Less:  treasury common
   stock at cost   --   (5,491)   5,491 (11)   --
   ------   ------   -----   ------
   Total stockholders
   equity   148,267   422,604   40,150   611,021
   -------   -------   ------   -------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity   $   883,704   $  793,949   $   22,560   $ 1,700,213
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========

   See the accompanying notes.

   12

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   JUNE 30, 1997
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   The purchase price of Ashland Coal and allocation of purchase price are as
follows:

Ashland Coal common stock  outstanding at June 30, 1997

[…]

13

9)  To reflect the elimination  of $110,042 of Ashland Coal paid-in  capital and
   the addition of paid-in  capital resulting from the common stock and options
   issued by the Company totaling $462,567.

10) To eliminate retained earnings.

11) To eliminate treasury stock.

12) Represents the average market price of Ashland Coal common stock for several
   days before and after March 25,  1997,  the date the  parties  agreed to the
   purchase price.

   14

ARCH COAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Arch
   Mineral   Ashland   Purchase
   Corporation   Coal   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   -----------   -----------   -----------

REVENUES
  Coal sales
  Other revenues   $ 383,286   $ 315,801   $   --   $ 699,087
   10,290   7,038   --   17,328
   ------   -----   -----   ------
   393,576   322,839   $   --   716,415

COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost  of coal sales   340,925   268,851   1,174  (1)   610,950
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   8,197   12,423   --   20,620
  Amortization of coal supply
   agreements   4,200   2,139   6,966  (2)   13,305
 Other expenses   7,645   5,831   --   13,476
   -----   -----   -----   ------
   360,967   289,244   8,140   658,351
   -------   -------   -----   -------
Income from operations   32,609   33,595   (8,140)   58,064

Interest Expense, Net:
  Interest expense   (6,792)   (8,168)   2,478  (3)   (12,482)
  Interest income   535   166   --   701
   ---   ---   -----   ---
   (6,257)   (8,002)   2,478   (11,781)
   ------   ------   -----   -------

Income before income taxes   26,352   25,593   (5,662)   46,283
Provision (Benefit) for income taxes   4,200   3,415   (2,208) (4)   5,407  (5)
   -----   -----   ------   -----
Net Income   22,152   22,178   (3,454)   40,876
Dividends on preferred stock   --   (1,400)   1,400  (6)   --
   ----   ------   -----   ----
Income applicable to common stock   $  22,152   $  20,778   $  (2,054)   $  40,876
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Earnings per common share
   Primary   $  1.06   $   1.20   $   1.03
   =======   =========   =========
   Fully diluted   $  1.06   $   1.17   $   1.03
   =======   =========   =========

Average common shares outstanding   $20,948   $  18,105 (7)   $  39,660  (8)
   =======   =========   =========

   See the accompanying notes.

   15

ARCH COAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
TWEVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Arch
   Mineral   Ashland   Purchase
   Corporation   Coal   Accounting   Pro Forma
   Historical   Historical   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   -----------   -------------   -----------

REVENUES
  Coal sales   $ 750,123   $ 565,174   $   --   $1,315,297
  Other revenues   25,682   12,030   --   37,712
   --------   --------   -----   ----------
   775,805   577,204   --   1,353,009

COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost  of coal sales   667,878   508,960   2,346  (1)   1,179,184
  Selling, general and
   administrative expenses   20,435   23,078   --   43,513
Amortization of coal supply
  agreements   12,604   3,786   13,933  (2)   30,323
Other expenses   18,776   9,559   --   28,335
   --------   -------   -------   ---------
   719,693   545,383   16,279   1,281,355
   --------   -------   -------   ---------
Income from operations   56,112   31,821   (16,279)   71,654

Interest Expense, Net:
  Interest expense   (18,783)   (17,905)   4,957  (3)   (31,731)
  Interest income   1,191   417   --   1,608
   -------   --------   ------   --------
   (17,592)   (17,488)   4,957   (30,123)
   -------   --------   ------   --------
Income before income taxes   38,520   14,333   (11,322)   41,531
Provision (Benefit) for income taxes   5,500   (2,180)   (4,415) (4)   (1,095) (5)
   -----   ------   ------   ------
Net Income   33,020   16,513   (6,907)   42,626
Dividends on preferred stock   --   (2,810)   2,810  (6)   --
   ------   ------   -----   ----
Income applicable to common stock   $  33,020   $ 13,703   $ (4,097)   $   42,626
   =========   ========   ========   ==========
Earnings per common share
   Primary   $   1.58   $   0.87   $   1.07
   =========   ========   ==========
   Fully diluted   $   1.58   $   0.86   $   1.07
   =========   ========   ==========
Average common shares outstanding   20,948   18,105 (7)   39,660  (8)